
MOA Project #12-32, 12-33 
Duben Avenue Upgrade – Patterson St. to Bolin St. 

 

 

Project Cost Estimates 

Appendix I 



Duben Avenue Upgrades

MOA Project No. 12-33

DUBEN WEST - ALT 1

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - FINAL DSR
ITEM 

No.

MASS 

No.

Special 

No.
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

CALC. 

QUANT

CONT. 

FACTOR

ROUND 

FACTOR
EST QUANT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST

Schedule A - Roadway Improvements

A-1 20.02 95.04 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (Type 3) LS 1 1.00  0 1 $30,000 $30,000

A-2 20.03 95.04 Test Pit for Utility Locates EA 8 1.00  0 8 $1,200 $9,600

A-3 20.04 95.04 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 1.00  0 1 $45,000 $45,000

A-4 20.07 Remove Sidewalk or Concrete Apron SY 141 1.00  -1 140 $20 $2,800

A-5 20.08 Remove Curb & Gutter LF 835 1.00  -1 830 $8 $6,640

A-6 20.09 95.04 Remove Pavement SY 13,459 1.00  -1 13,460 $4 $47,110

A-7 20.10 Unusable Excavation CY 28,579 1.20  -2 34,300 $14 $480,200

A-8 20.21 95.04 Classified Fill & Backfill (Type II) Ton 24,715 1.20  -2 29,700 $16 $475,200

A-9 20.21 95.04 Classified Fill & Backfill (Type II-A ) Ton 19,847 1.20  -2 23,800 $16 $380,800

A-10 20.22 95.04 Leveling Course Ton 1,720 1.05  -1 1,810 $32 $57,920

A-11 20.25 Geotextile (Type A) SY 20,639 1.00  -2 20,600 $2 $41,200

A-12 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-4.5) SF 15,685 1.02  -1 16,000 $1 $16,000

A-13 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-9) SF 121,514 1.02  -2 123,900 $1.50 $185,850

A-14 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-20) for Existing Water or Sewer Main SF 656 1.20  -2 800 $8.00 $6,400

A-15 20.28 95.04 Reconstruct Driveway (Asphalt) EA 39 1.00  0 39 $1,700 $66,300

A-16 20.28 95.04 Reconstruct Driveway (Gravel) EA 9 1.00  0 9 $1,200 $10,800

A-17 30.02 95.04 P.C.C. Curb & Gutter (All Types) LF 6,347 1.00  0 6,347 $25 $158,675

A-18 30.03 P.C.C. Sidewalk (4" Thick, Standard Finish) SY 1,865 1.00  0 1,865 $60 $111,900

A-19 30.03 P.C.C. Sidewalk (6" Thick, Standard Finish) SY 286 1.00  0 286 $70 $20,020

A-20 30.04 95.04 P.C.C. Curb Ramp (6" Thick) EA 46 1.00  0 46 $1,600 $73,600

A-21 30.05 PCC Sidewalk Retaining Wall CY 10 1.05  0 10 $900 $9,000

A-22 30.05 PCC Curb Retaining Wall CY 3 1.05  0 3 $900 $2,700

A-23 30.05 95.04 Soldier Pile Retaining Wall SF 2,775 1.02  0 2,831 $145 $410,495

A-24 30.08 P.C.C. Cluster Mailbox Base (8" Thick) EA 7 1.00  0 7 $1,500 $10,500

A-25 40.06 AC Pavement (Class D) Ton 1,713 1.05  0 1,799 $110 $197,890

A-26 50.18 95.04 Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole Cone EA 7 1.00  0 7 $1,300 $9,100

A-27 50.19 Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole Ring EA 5 1.00  0 5 $700 $3,500

A-28 60.04 95.04 Furnish and Install Fire Hydrant Assembly (Single Pumper) EA 1 1.00  0 1 $11,000 $11,000

A-29 60.06 Furnish and Install (1") Water Service Line LF 91 1.00  0 91 $175 $15,925

A-30 60.14 Remove and Salvage Existing Fire Hydrant EA 1 1.00  0 1 $3,500 $3,500

A-31 60.19 Adjust Key Box EA 15 1.00  0 15 $400 $6,000

A-32 60.20 95.04 Adjust Valve Box to Finish Grade EA 18 1.00  0 18 $500 $9,000
A-33 65.02 Construction Survey Measurement LS 1.0 1.00  0 1 $70,000 $70,000
A-34 65.02 Survey Monument Installed in Monument Case EA 11.0 1.00  0 11 $600 $6,600
A-35 65.02 Survey Monument and Lot Corner Installed EA 12.0 1.00  0 12 $300 $3,600
A-36 65.02 Two-Person Survey Crew Hour 40.0 1.00  0 40 $250 $10,000

A-37 70.08 95.04 Remove and Reset Fence LF 1,532 1.05  0 1,609 $40 $64,360

A-38 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (4" Yellow, 125 Mil) LF 150 1.00  0 150 $6 $900

A-39 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (4" White, 125 Mil) LF 440 1.00  0 440 $6 $2,640

A-40 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (24" White, 125 Mil) LF 358 1.00  0 358 $25 $8,950

A-41 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (Symbol, 125 Mil) EA 4 1.00  0 4 $500 $2,000

A-42 70.11 95.04 Standard Sign SF 350 1.00  0 350 $80 $28,000

A-43 70.12 95.04 Traffic Maintenance LS 1.0 1.00  0 1 $250,000 $250,000

A-44 70.15 Guardrail LF 110.0 1.00  0 110 $50 $5,500

A-45 70.23 95.04 Temporary Fencing LF 1,532.0 1.05  0 1,609 $10 $16,090

A-46 70.26 95.04 Wire Mesh Gabion Retaining Walls SF 2,779 1.02  0 2,835 $75 $212,625

A-47 70.27 95.04 Testing Private Water Wells EA 2 1.00  0 2 $3,000 $6,000

TOTAL $3,601,890

Schedule B - Drainage Improvements

B-1 20.13 Trench Excavation & Backfill (Various Depths) LF 2,838 1.00  0 2,838 $20 $56,760

B-2 20.13 Trench Dewatering LS 1 1.00  0 1 $5,000 $5,000

B-3 20.15 Furnish Trench Backfill (Type III) Ton 502 1.15  0 578 $11 $6,358

B-4 20.16 Bedding Material (Class D) LF 2,838 1.00  0 2,838 $14 $39,732

B-5 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-20) SF 1,600 1.15  0 1,840 $2 $3,680

B-6 20.27 Disposal of Unsuitable or Surplus Material CY 963 1.15  0 1,107 $11 $12,177

B-7 55.02 95.04 Furnish, Install and Televise Storm Drain Pipe (12-Inch, Type S, CPEP) LF 2,098 1.00  0 2,098 $61 $127,978

B-8 55.02 95.04 Furnish, Install and Televise Storm Drain Pipe (18-Inch, Type S, CPEP) LF 740 1.00  0 740 $37 $27,380

B-10 55.04 95.04 Connect to Existing Storm Drain System EA 5 1.00  0 5 $1,500 $7,500

B-11 55.05 95.04 Construct (Type I) Manhole EA 15 1.00  0 15 $5,000 $75,000

B-12 55.05 95.04 Construct (Type II) Catch Basin Manhole EA 4 1.00  0 4 $9,000 $36,000

B-13 55.05 95.04 Construct Bypass Manhole EA 2 1.00  0 2 $12,000 $24,000

B-14 55.08 Adjust Storm Drain Manhole Ring EA 1 1.00  0 1 $500 $500

B-15 55.09 95.04 Construct Catch Basin EA 20 1.00  0 20 $4,000 $80,000

B-16 55.11 Remove Manhole EA 6 1.00  0 6 $1,500 $9,000

B-17 55.11 Remove Catch Basin EA 4 1.00  0 4 $1,500 $6,000

B-18 55.12 Adjust Catch Basin to Finish Grade EA 1 1.00  0 1 $400 $400

B-19 55.22 95.04 Stormwater Treatment Structure EA 2 1.00  0 2 $50,000 $100,000

TOTAL $617,465

CRW Engineering Group, LLC 1 of 2 4/30/2014



Duben Avenue Upgrades

MOA Project No. 12-33

DUBEN WEST - ALT 1

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - FINAL DSR
ITEM 

No.

MASS 

No.

Special 

No.
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

CALC. 

QUANT

CONT. 

FACTOR

ROUND 

FACTOR
EST QUANT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST

Schedule C - Illumination Improvements - Duben Avenue

C-1 80.02 Trench and Backfill (2'W x 3.5'D) LF 2,775 1.05 0 2,914 $9 $26,226

C-2 80.04 95.04 Driven Pile Luminaire Pole Foundations EA 19 1.00 0 19 $1,800 $34,200

C-3 80.04 95.04 Load Center Foundation (Type 1A) EA 2 1.00 0 2 $3,000 $6,000

C-3 80.05 95.04 Luminaire Pole, Fixed Base (26-29 Ft.) EA 19 1.00 0 19 $3,000 $57,000

C-4 80.06 95.04 Luminaire Arm (8-22 Ft. Length) EA 19 1.00 0 19 $600 $11,400

C-5 80.07 95.04 Steel Conduit (2 inch) LF 3,527 1.05 0 3,703 $17 $62,951

C-6 80.08 95.04 Junction Box (Type 1A) EA 24 1.00 0 24 $850 $20,400

C-7 80.08 95.04 Junction Box (Type II) EA 9 1.00 0 9 $1,500 $13,500

C-8 80.10 95.04 Conductor, 3C #8 AWG XHHW-2 Cable LF 3,050 1.05 0 3,203 $4.00 $12,812

C-9 80.14 95.04 Single-Meter Pad-Mount Load Center, Type 1A with Lighting Control EA 2 1.00 0 2 $7,000 $14,000

C-11 80.23 95.04 Luminaire (40 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 7 1.00 0 7 $1,500 $10,500

C-12 80.23 95.04 Luminaire (50 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 3 1.00 0 3 $1,500 $4,500

C-13 80.23 95.04 Luminaire (60 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 9 1.00 0 9 $1,500 $13,500

C-15 80.23 95.04 Spare Luminaire (40 LED, Type II, Mediumt, Full Cutoff) EA 1 1.00 0 1 $1,500 $1,500

C-16 80.23 95.04 Spare Luminaire (50 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 1 1.00 0 1 $1,500 $1,500

C-17 80.23 95.04 Spare Luminaire (60 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 2 1.00 0 2 $1,500 $3,000
C-27 80.28 95.04 Remove Luminaire Pole EA 2 1.00 0 2 $600 $1,200

TOTAL $294,189

Schedule D - Illumination and Signalization Improvements - Muldoon Intersection

D-1 65.02 Construction Survey Measurement LS 1 1.00 0 1 $10,000 $10,000

D-2 80.01 95.03 Temporary Signalization LS 1 1.00 0 1 $35,000 $35,000

D-3 80.02 Trench and Backfill (2'W x 3.5'D) LF 465 1.20 1 558 $9 $5,022

D-4 80.04 95.03 Load Center Foundation (Type 1A) EA 1 1.00 0 1 $3,000 $3,000

D-5 80.04 95.03 Controller Cabinet Foundation EA 1 1.00 0 1 $3,000 $3,000

D-6 80.04 95.03 Signal Mast Arm Pole Foundation EA 4 1.00 0 4 $3,500 $14,000

D-7 85.05 Signal Mast Arm Pole EA 1 1.00 0 1 $7,000 $7,000

D-8 80.05 95.03 Combination Signal/Luminaire Pole (40' Height) EA 3 1.00 0 3 $14,000 $42,000

D-9 80.05 95.03 Signal Mast Arm XX Ft. Length EA 4 1.00 0 4 $6,500 $26,000

D-10 80.06 Luminaire Arm 18 Ft. Length EA 4 1.00 0 4 $600 $2,400

D-11 80.07 Steel Conduit (2 inch) LF 1,105 1.10 1 1,216 $17 $20,664

D-12 80.07 Steel Conduit (3 inch) LF 530 1.20 1 636 $25 $15,900

D-13 80.08 Junction Box Type 1A EA 4 1.00 0 4 $850 $3,400

D-14 80.08 Junction Box Type II EA 4 1.00 0 4 $1,500 $6,000

D-15 80.08 Junction Box Type III EA 1 1.00 0 1 $2,500 $2,500

D-16 80.08 95.03 Remove Junction Box EA 10 1.00 0 10 $250 $2,500

D-17 80.10 95.03 3 Conductor 14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Cable LF 1,380 1.15 1 1,587 $3 $3,968

D-18 95.03 3 Conduction 6 AWG Power Cable LF 15 1.15 1 17 $7 $112

D-19 80.10 95.03 3 Conductor 8 AWG Illumination Cable LF 350 1.15 1 403 $4 $1,610

D-20 80.10 95.03 5 Conductor 14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Cable LF 950 1.15 1 1,093 $3 $2,731

D-21 80.10 95.03 7 Conductor 14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Cable LF 1,630 1.15 1 1,875 $3 $5,624

D-22 80.10 95.03 7 Pair 18 AWG Tray Cable LF 1,704 1.15 1 1,960 $6 $11,758

D-23 80.10 95.03 3 Conductor 20 AWG Opticom Cable LF 475 1.15 1 546 $3 $1,366

D-24 80.10 95.03 25 Pair 19 AWG PE-39 Telemetry Cable LF 250 1.15 1 288 $7 $1,869

D-25 80.14 95.03 Single-Meter Pad Mount Load Center Type 1A for Signal EA 1 1.00 0 1 $7,000 $7,000

D-26 80.17 95.03 TS2-1 Controller Unit EA 1 1.00 0 1 $50,000 $50,000

D-27 80.18 95.03 Install Loop Detector - New Work EA 26 1 0 26 $1,250 $32,500

D-28 80.18 95.03 Install Optical Preemption Detector EA 4 1.00 0 4 $1,500.00 $6,000

D-29 80.19 95.03 12 inch 5 Face LED Signal Head (Overhead Mount) EA 2 1 0 2 $5,500 $11,000

D-30 80.19 95.03 12 Inch 3 Face LED Signal Head (Overhead Mount) EA 8 1 0 8 $3,150 $25,200

D-31 80.19 95.03 12 inch 4 Face LED Signal Head (Side Mount) EA 2 1 0 2 $5,000 $10,000

D-32 80.19 95.03 12 Inch 3 Face LED Signal Head (Side Mount) EA 2 1 0 2 $2,800 $5,600

D-33 80.20 95.03 Pedestrian LED Signal Head EA 8 1.00 0 8 $1,350 $10,800

D-34 80.21 95.03 Pedestrian Pushbutton Assembly EA 8 1.00 0 8 $650 $5,200

D-35 80.23 Luminaire, 400 W, Type III, Cutoff, HPS EA 4 1 0 4 $600 $2,400
D-36 80.28 95.03 Salvage Existing Signal System LS 1 1 0 1 $22,800 $22,800

TOTAL $415,922

Schedule E - Landscaping Improvements

TOTAL $100,000

SUMMARY
Schedule A - Roadway Improvements $3,602,000
Schedule B - Drainage Improvements $617,000

Schedule C - Illumination Improvements - Duben Avenue $294,000
Schedule D - Illumination and Signalization Improvements - Muldoon Intersection $416,000

Schedule E - Landscaping Improvements $100,000
Subtotal: $5,029,000

15% Construction Contingency $754,000

Total Estimated Construction Cost: $5,783,000

CRW Engineering Group, LLC 2 of 2 4/30/2014



DUBEN AVENUE

UTILITY COST ANALYSIS

WEST 1:

SUMMARY

Natural Gas (Enstar) $204,581

Telecommunications (ACS) $6,500

Cable Television (GCI) $11,050

Electric (CEA) $29,952

Subtotal: $252,083

Construction Contingency (10%) $25,208

Total Utility Relocation Cost: $277,291

*Utility Relocation Summary- Duben Avenue

4/30/2014 1 Project No . 12-33



DUBEN AVENUE

UTILITY COST ANALYSIS
WEST 1:

NATURAL GAS

Id No.

APPROX. 

STATION OFFSET UTILITY CONFLICT DESCRIPTION OF CONFLICT RECOMMENDED ACTION AMOUNT UNIT UNIT PRICE COST

G-1 73+55 RT 5/8" Plastic Service impacted by storm drain leave in place, work around 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-2 73+55 LT 5/8" Plastic Service Will be impacted by structural section leave in place, work around 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-3 73+79 CL 2" Plastic Main Will be impacted by structural section leave in place, work around 60 FEET $110.00 $6,600.00

G-4 75+00 TO 75+68 LT 2"Steel Main Cover reduced by approximately 1' Lower in place as needed 70 FEET $120.00 $8,400.00

G-5 76+55 TO 76+84 LT 2" Plastic Main Cover reduced by approximately 1' Lower in place as needed 30 FEET $110.00 $3,300.00

G-6 78+25 TO 79+87 LT 2" Plastic Main Cover reduced by approximately 2' Lower in place as needed 162 FEET $110.00 $17,820.00

G-7 79+87 CL 2" Plastic Main Will be impacted by structural section and storm drain leave in place, work around 60 FEET $110.00 $6,600.00

G-8 82+43 CL 5/8" Plastic Service Will be impacted by structural section and storm drain leave in place, work around 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-9 83+67 CL 2" Plastic Main Cover reduced by approximately 1' and storm drain Lower in place as needed 75 FEET $110.00 $8,250.00

G-10 87+30 TO 89+80 RT 2"Steel Main Cover reduced by approximately 2' Lower in place as needed 250 FEET $120.00 $30,000.00

G-11 90+90 TO 93+70 RT 2" Steel Main Cover reduced by approximately 2' Lower in place as needed 280 FEET $120.00 $33,600.00

G-12 88+00 CL 5/8" Plastic Service
Cover reduced by approximately 1', and possibly impacted by RW 

no.3 and storm drain
Lower in place as needed 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-13 88+50 CL 7/8" Plastic Service impacted by cut limits and storm drain Lower in place as needed 1 EACH $2,250.00 $2,250.00

G-14 89+34 CL 1/2" Plastic Service impacted by cut limits and storm drain Lower in place as needed 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

4/30/2014 1 Project No . 12-33



DUBEN AVENUE

UTILITY COST ANALYSIS
WEST 1:

NATURAL GAS

Id No.

APPROX. 

STATION OFFSET UTILITY CONFLICT DESCRIPTION OF CONFLICT RECOMMENDED ACTION AMOUNT UNIT UNIT PRICE COST

G-15 89+84 CL 2" Plastic Main Will be impacted by structural section leave in place, work around 60 FEET $110.00 $6,600.00

G-16 91+84 CL 5/8" Plastic Service
Cover reduced by approximately 2', and possibly impacted by RW 

no.5
Lower in place as needed 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-17 93+64 CL 2" Plastic Main Cover reduced by approximately 2' and impacted by storm drain Lower in place as needed 60 FEET $110.00 $6,600.00

G-18 94+13 CL 1/2" Plastic Service Will be impacted by structural section and storm drain leave in place, work around 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-19 94+89 CL 1/2" Plastic Service impacted by storm drain leave in place, work around 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-20 95+39 CL 2" Plastic Main Will be impacted by structural section and storm drain leave in place, work around 60 FEET $110.00 $6,600.00

G-21 96+25 CL 5/8" Plastic Service Cover reduced by approximately 1.5' and impacted by storm drain Lower in place as needed 1 EACH $2,000.00 $2,000.00

G-22 97+39 CL 1" Plastic Service impacted by storm drain leave in place, work around 1 EACH $2,750.00 $2,750.00

Construction Costs: $157,370.00

Engineering/Administration (30%) $47,211.00

Total: $204,581.00

4/30/2014 2 Project No . 12-33



DUBEN AVENUE

UTILITY COST ANALYSIS
WEST 1:

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Id No.

APPROX. 

STATION OFFSET UTILITY CONFLICT DESCRIPTION OF CONFLICT RECOMMENDED ACTION AMOUNT UNIT UNIT PRICE COST

T-1 99+61 RT
UG telephone lines, multiple 

lines in conduit
impacted by storm drain

locate and protect. Provide Cable 

watch
1 EACH $2,500.00

$2,500.00

T-2 99+51 LT
FO Vault

May be within daylight limits, 

intersection limits not designed
Locate and protect 1 EACH $0.00 $0.00

T-3 99+50 CL
UG FO

May be impacted by structural section 

and storm drain

locate and protect.  Provide Cable 

Watch
1 EACH $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Construction Costs: $5,000.00
Engineering/Administration (30%): $1,500.00

Total: $6,500.00

4/30/2014 1 Project No . 12-33



DUBEN AVENUE

UTILITY COST ANALYSIS

WEST 1:

TELEVISION

Id No.

APPROX. 

STATION OFFSET UTILITY CONFLICT DESCRIPTION OF CONFLICT

RECOMMENDED 

ACTION AMOUNT UNIT UNIT PRICE COST

TV-1 99+48 LT Power Pole

Pole is within existing sidewalk 

and is within the proposed 

sidewalk

Reset or relocate as needed.  

Coordinate with CEA
1 EACH $7,500.00 $7,500.00

TV-2 99+59 LT
Cable Pedestal

Will likely be impacted by 

relocated signal pole
Reset or relocate as needed

1
EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Construction Costs: $8,500.00

Engineering/Administration (30%) $2,550.00

Total: $11,050.00

4/30/2014 1 Project No . 12-33



DUBEN AVENUE

UTILITY COST ANALYSIS
WEST 1:

ELECTRICAL

Id No.

APPROX. 

STATION OFFSET UTILITY CONFLICT DESCRIPTION OF CONFLICT

RECOMMENDED 

ACTION AMOUNT UNIT UNIT PRICE COST

E-1 83+31 TO 83+70 LT UG Single Phase electric
Impacted by storm drain

Relocate and/or support in 

place during excavation 40 FEET $60.00 $2,400.00

E-2 88+21 TO 89+15 RT UG Single Phase electric

Cover reduced by approximately 1' and impacted by 

retaining wall no. 4 excavation limits

Relocate and/or support in 

place during excavation 94 FEET $60.00 $5,640.00

E-3 99+48 LT Power Pole

Pole is within existing sidewalk and is within the 

proposed sidewalk, relocate if needed
Reset or relocate as needed

1 EACH $10,000.00 $10,000.00

E-4
99+59

LT

Electric Load Center & 

Electric Meter

May be within daylight limits, intersection limits not 

designed

Remove and Relocate as 

needed 1 EACH $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Construction Costs: $23,040.00

Engineering/Administration $6,912.00

Total: $29,952.00

4/30/2014 1 Project No . 12-33



Duben Avenue Upgrades

MOA Project No. 12-33

DUBEN WEST - ALT 2

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - FINAL DSR
ITEM 

No.

MASS 

No.

Special 

No.
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

CALC. 

QUANT

CONT. 

FACTOR

ROUND 

FACTOR
EST QUANT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST

Schedule A - Roadway Improvements

A-1 20.02 95.04 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (Type 3) LS 1 1.00  0 1 $30,000 $30,000

A-2 20.03 95.04 Test Pit for Utility Locates EA 8 1.00  0 8 $1,200 $9,600

A-3 20.04 95.04 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 1.00  0 1 $45,000 $45,000

A-4 20.07 Remove Sidewalk or Concrete Apron SY 198 1.00  -1 200 $20 $4,000

A-5 20.08 Remove Curb & Gutter LF 962 1.00  -1 960 $8 $7,680

A-6 20.09 95.04 Remove Pavement SY 13,617 1.00  -1 13,620 $4 $47,670

A-7 20.10 Unusable Excavation CY 29,403 1.20  -2 35,300 $14 $494,200

A-8 20.21 95.04 Classified Fill & Backfill (Type II) Ton 26,616 1.20  -2 31,900 $16 $510,400

A-9 20.21 95.04 Classified Fill & Backfill (Type II-A ) Ton 19,346 1.20  -2 23,200 $16 $371,200

A-10 20.22 95.04 Leveling Course Ton 1,758 1.05  -1 1,850 $32 $59,200

A-11 20.25 Geotextile (Type A) SY 21,252 1.00  -2 21,300 $2 $42,600

A-12 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-4.5) SF 15,685 1.02  -1 16,000 $1 $16,000

A-13 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-9) SF 121,514 1.02  -2 123,900 $1.50 $185,850

A-14 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-20) for Existing Water or Sewer Main SF 1,796 1.20  -2 2,200 $8.00 $17,600

A-15 20.28 95.04 Reconstruct Driveway (Asphalt) EA 35 1.00  0 35 $1,700 $59,500

A-16 20.28 95.04 Reconstruct Driveway (Gravel) EA 9 1.00  0 9 $1,200 $10,800

A-17 30.02 95.04 P.C.C. Curb & Gutter (All Types) LF 6,591 1.00  0 6,591 $25 $164,775

A-18 30.03 P.C.C. Sidewalk (4" Thick, Standard Finish) SY 1,865 1.00  0 1,865 $60 $111,900

A-19 30.03 P.C.C. Sidewalk (6" Thick, Standard Finish) SY 286 1.00  0 286 $70 $20,020

A-20 30.04 95.04 P.C.C. Curb Ramp (6" Thick) EA 46 1.00  0 46 $1,600 $73,600

A-21 30.05 PCC Sidewalk Retaining Wall CY 10 1.05  0 10 $900 $9,000

A-22 30.05 PCC Curb Retaining Wall CY 3 1.05  0 3 $900 $2,700

A-23 30.05 95.04 Soldier Pile Retaining Wall SF 2,775 1.02  0 2,831 $145 $410,495

A-24 30.08 P.C.C. Cluster Mailbox Base (8" Thick) EA 9 1.00  0 9 $1,500 $13,500

A-25 40.06 AC Pavement (Class D) Ton 1,731 1.05  0 1,818 $110 $199,980

A-26 50.18 95.04 Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole Cone EA 7 1.00  0 7 $1,300 $9,100

A-27 50.19 Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole Ring EA 5 1.00  0 5 $700 $3,500

A-28 60.04 95.04 Furnish and Install Fire Hydrant Assembly (Single Pumper) EA 1 1.00  0 1 $11,000 $11,000

A-29 60.06 Furnish and Install (1") Water Service Line LF 91 1.00  0 91 $175 $15,925

A-30 60.14 Remove and Salvage Existing Fire Hydrant EA 1 1.00  0 1 $3,500 $3,500

A-31 60.19 Adjust Key Box EA 15 1.00  0 15 $400 $6,000

A-32 60.20 95.04 Adjust Valve Box to Finish Grade EA 18 1.00  0 18 $500 $9,000
A-33 65.02 Construction Survey Measurement LS 1.0 1.00  0 1 $70,000 $70,000
A-34 65.02 Survey Monument Installed in Monument Case EA 11.0 1.00  0 11 $600 $6,600
A-35 65.02 Survey Monument and Lot Corner Installed EA 12.0 1.00  0 12 $300 $3,600
A-36 65.02 Two-Person Survey Crew Hour 40.0 1.00  0 40 $250 $10,000

A-37 70.08 95.04 Remove and Reset Fence LF 1,532 1.05  0 1,609 $40 $64,360

A-38 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (4" Yellow, 125 Mil) LF 150 1.00  0 150 $6 $900

A-39 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (4" White, 125 Mil) LF 440 1.00  0 440 $6 $2,640

A-40 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (24" White, 125 Mil) LF 358 1.00  0 358 $25 $8,950

A-41 70.10 95.04 Inlaid Methyl Methacrylate Traffic Markings (Symbol, 125 Mil) EA 4 1.00  0 4 $500 $2,000

A-42 70.11 95.04 Standard Sign SF 350 1.00  0 350 $80 $28,000

A-43 70.12 95.04 Traffic Maintenance LS 1.0 1.00  0 1 $250,000 $250,000

A-44 70.15 Guardrail LF 110.0 1.00  0 110 $50 $5,500

A-45 70.23 95.04 Temporary Fencing LF 1,532 1.05  0 1,609 $10 $16,090

A-46 70.26 95.04 Wire Mesh Gabion Retaining Wall SF 2,779 1.02  0 2,835 $75 $212,625

A-47 70.27 95.04 Testing Private Water Wells EA 2 1.00  0 2 $3,000 $6,000

TOTAL $3,662,560

Schedule B - Drainage Improvements

B-1 20.13 Trench Excavation & Backfill (Various Depths) LF 2,838 1.00  0 2,838 $20 $56,760

B-2 20.13 Trench Dewatering LS 1 1.00  0 1 $5,000 $5,000

B-3 20.15 Furnish Trench Backfill (Type III) Ton 502 1.15  0 578 $11 $6,358

B-4 20.16 Bedding Material (Class D) LF 2,838 1.00  0 2,838 $14 $39,732

B-5 20.26 95.04 Insulation Board (R-20) SF 1,600 1.15  0 1,840 $2 $3,680

B-6 20.27 Disposal of Unsuitable or Surplus Material CY 963 1.15  0 1,107 $11 $12,177

B-7 55.02 95.04 Furnish, Install and Televise Storm Drain Pipe (12-Inch, Type S, CPEP) LF 2,098 1.00  0 2,098 $61 $127,978

B-8 55.02 95.04 Furnish, Install and Televise Storm Drain Pipe (18-Inch, Type S, CPEP) LF 740 1.00  0 740 $37 $27,380

B-10 55.04 95.04 Connect to Existing Storm Drain System EA 5 1.00  0 5 $1,500 $7,500

B-11 55.05 95.04 Construct (Type I) Manhole EA 15 1.00  0 15 $5,000 $75,000

B-12 55.05 95.04 Construct (Type II) Catch Basin Manhole EA 4 1.00  0 4 $9,000 $36,000

B-13 55.05 95.04 Construct Bypass Manhole EA 2 1.00  0 2 $12,000 $24,000

B-14 55.08 Adjust Storm Drain Manhole Ring EA 1 1.00  0 1 $500 $500

B-15 55.09 95.04 Construct Catch Basin EA 20 1.00  0 20 $4,000 $80,000

B-16 55.11 Remove Manhole EA 6 1.00  0 6 $1,500 $9,000

B-17 55.11 Remove Catch Basin EA 4 1.00  0 4 $1,500 $6,000

B-18 55.12 Adjust Catch Basin to Finish Grade EA 1 1.00  0 1 $400 $400

B-19 55.22 95.04 Stormwater Treatment Structure EA 2 1.00  0 2 $50,000 $100,000

TOTAL $617,465

CRW Engineering Group, LLC 1 of 2 4/30/2014



Duben Avenue Upgrades

MOA Project No. 12-33

DUBEN WEST - ALT 2

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - FINAL DSR
ITEM 

No.

MASS 

No.

Special 

No.
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

CALC. 

QUANT

CONT. 

FACTOR

ROUND 

FACTOR
EST QUANT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST

Schedule C - Illumination Improvements - Duben Avenue

C-1 80.02 Trench and Backfill (2'W x 3.5'D) LF 2,775 1.05 0 2,914 $9 $26,226

C-2 80.04 95.04 Driven Pile Luminaire Pole Foundations EA 19 1.00 0 19 $1,800 $34,200

C-3 80.04 95.04 Load Center Foundation (Type 1A) EA 2 1.00 0 2 $3,000 $6,000

C-3 80.05 95.04 Luminaire Pole, Fixed Base (26-29 Ft.) EA 19 1.00 0 19 $3,000 $57,000

C-4 80.06 95.04 Luminaire Arm (8-22 Ft. Length) EA 19 1.00 0 19 $600 $11,400

C-5 80.07 95.04 Steel Conduit (2 inch) LF 3,527 1.05 0 3,703 $17 $62,951

C-6 80.08 95.04 Junction Box (Type 1A) EA 24 1.00 0 24 $850 $20,400

C-7 80.08 95.04 Junction Box (Type II) EA 9 1.00 0 9 $1,500 $13,500

C-8 80.10 95.04 Conductor, 3C #8 AWG XHHW-2 Cable LF 3,050 1.05 0 3,203 $4.00 $12,812

C-9 80.14 95.04 Single-Meter Pad-Mount Load Center, Type 1A with Lighting Control EA 2 1.00 0 2 $7,000 $14,000

C-10 80.23 95.04 Luminaire (40 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 7 1.00 0 7 $1,500 $10,500

C-11 80.23 95.04 Luminaire (50 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 3 1.00 0 3 $1,500 $4,500

C-12 80.23 95.04 Luminaire (60 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 9 1.00 0 9 $1,500 $13,500

C-13 80.23 95.04 Spare Luminaire (40 LED, Type II, Mediumt, Full Cutoff) EA 1 1.00 0 1 $1,500 $1,500

C-14 80.23 95.04 Spare Luminaire (50 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 1 1.00 0 1 $1,500 $1,500

C-15 80.23 95.04 Spare Luminaire (60 LED, Type II, Medium, Full Cutoff) EA 2 1.00 0 2 $1,500 $3,000
C-16 80.28 95.04 Remove Luminaire Pole EA 2 1.00 0 2 $600 $1,200

TOTAL $294,189

Schedule D - Illumination and Signalization Improvements - Muldoon Intersection

D-1 65.02 Construction Survey Measurement LS 1 1.00 0 1 $10,000 $10,000

D-2 80.01 95.03 Temporary Signalization LS 1 1.00 0 1 $35,000 $35,000

D-3 80.02 Trench and Backfill (2'W x 3.5'D) LF 465 1.20 1 558 $9 $5,022

D-4 80.04 95.03 Load Center Foundation (Type 1A) EA 1 1.00 0 1 $3,000 $3,000

D-5 80.04 95.03 Controller Cabinet Foundation EA 1 1.00 0 1 $3,000 $3,000

D-6 80.04 95.03 Signal Mast Arm Pole Foundation EA 4 1.00 0 4 $3,500 $14,000

D-7 85.05 Signal Mast Arm Pole EA 1 1.00 0 1 $7,000 $7,000

D-8 80.05 95.03 Combination Signal/Luminaire Pole (40' Height) EA 3 1.00 0 3 $14,000 $42,000

D-9 80.05 95.03 Signal Mast Arm XX Ft. Length EA 4 1.00 0 4 $6,500 $26,000

D-10 80.06 Luminaire Arm 18 Ft. Length EA 4 1.00 0 4 $600 $2,400

D-11 80.07 Steel Conduit (2 inch) LF 1,105 1.10 1 1,216 $17 $20,664

D-12 80.07 Steel Conduit (3 inch) LF 530 1.20 1 636 $25 $15,900

D-13 80.08 Junction Box Type 1A EA 4 1.00 0 4 $850 $3,400

D-14 80.08 Junction Box Type II EA 4 1.00 0 4 $1,500 $6,000

D-15 80.08 Junction Box Type III EA 1 1.00 0 1 $2,500 $2,500

D-16 80.08 95.03 Remove Junction Box EA 10 1.00 0 10 $250 $2,500

D-17 80.10 95.03 3 Conductor 14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Cable LF 1,380 1.15 1 1,587 $3 $3,968

D-18 95.03 3 Conduction 6 AWG Power Cable LF 15 1.15 1 17 $7 $112

D-19 80.10 95.03 3 Conductor 8 AWG Illumination Cable LF 350 1.15 1 403 $4 $1,610

D-20 80.10 95.03 5 Conductor 14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Cable LF 950 1.15 1 1,093 $3 $2,731

D-21 80.10 95.03 7 Conductor 14 AWG IMSA 20-1 Cable LF 1,630 1.15 1 1,875 $3 $5,624

D-22 80.10 95.03 7 Pair 18 AWG Tray Cable LF 1,704 1.15 1 1,960 $6 $11,758

D-23 80.10 95.03 3 Conductor 20 AWG Opticom Cable LF 475 1.15 1 546 $3 $1,366

D-24 80.10 95.03 25 Pair 19 AWG PE-39 Telemetry Cable LF 250 1.15 1 288 $7 $1,869

D-25 80.14 95.03 Single-Meter Pad Mount Load Center Type 1A for Signal EA 1 1.00 0 1 $7,000 $7,000

D-26 80.17 95.03 TS2-1 Controller Unit EA 1 1.00 0 1 $50,000 $50,000

D-27 80.18 95.03 Install Loop Detector - New Work EA 26 1 0 26 $1,250 $32,500

D-28 80.18 95.03 Install Optical Preemption Detector EA 4 1.00 0 4 $1,500.00 $6,000

D-29 80.19 95.03 12 inch 5 Face LED Signal Head (Overhead Mount) EA 2 1 0 2 $5,500 $11,000

D-30 80.19 95.03 12 Inch 3 Face LED Signal Head (Overhead Mount) EA 8 1 0 8 $3,150 $25,200

D-31 80.19 95.03 12 inch 4 Face LED Signal Head (Side Mount) EA 2 1 0 2 $5,000 $10,000

D-32 80.19 95.03 12 Inch 3 Face LED Signal Head (Side Mount) EA 2 1 0 2 $2,800 $5,600

D-33 80.20 95.03 Pedestrian LED Signal Head EA 8 1.00 0 8 $1,350 $10,800

D-34 80.21 95.03 Pedestrian Pushbutton Assembly EA 8 1.00 0 8 $650 $5,200

D-35 80.23 Luminaire, 400 W, Type III, Cutoff, HPS EA 4 1 0 4 $600 $2,400
D-36 80.28 95.03 Salvage Existing Signal System LS 1 1 0 1 $22,800 $22,800

TOTAL $415,922

Schedule E - Landscaping Improvements

TOTAL $100,000

SUMMARY

Schedule A - Roadway Improvements $3,663,000

Schedule B - Drainage Improvements $617,000

Schedule C - Illumination Improvements - Duben Avenue $294,000

Schedule D - Illumination and Signalization Improvements - Muldoon Intersection $416,000

Schedule E - Landscaping Improvements $100,000

Subtotal: $5,090,000

15% Construction Contingency $764,000

Total Estimated Construction Cost: $5,854,000

CRW Engineering Group, LLC 2 of 2 4/30/2014


